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SESSION CONTENTS

Priority index calculation
(outline)

• Data required and data set 
template

• Epidemiological indicators

• Inclusion of testing indicators

• Priority index

Excel-based tool

• Tool

• Training materials

• Live demonstration

Hands-on session

• Manipulate the tool



PRIORITY INDEX 
CALCULATION

• Data required and data set 
template

• Epidemiological indicators

• Inclusion of testing indicators

• Priority index



GT F CC E XCE L -BASE D TOOL  
F OR 

PRIORIT Y INDE X 
CALCUL AT ION

GOAL

Identify priority areas for multisectoral interventions 

(PAMIs)

• Guidance

• Excel-based tool for PAMIs analysis



IDENTIFICATION OF PAMIS FOR CHOLERA CONTROL
Three-step process

Preparation 
of datasets

• Specify 
geographic 
scale of analysis

• Determine 
analysis period

• Gather all 
necessary data

Priority index 
scoring

• Calculate epi & 
test positivity 
indicators

• Score multi-
dimensional prio
rity index

Stakeholder 
validation

• Build stakeholder 
consensus on 
identified PAMIs

• Validate final 
list of PAMIs



PREPARATION 
OF DATASETS

Define the administrative level of NCP operational geographic unit

→ Admin 2 or 3 levels

Define the analysis period 

→ 5 to 15 years

• Compile annual cholera surveillance and testing data for the 

calculation of the priority index

• Collect supporting data for the assessment of vulnerability factors

(optional)

→ User guide: definition, nomenclature of required data

→ Other resources: Empty template and training datasets

Data quality check

→ Dedicated sections in the user guide



DATA FOR THE 
CALCULATION OF 

THE PRIORITY 
INDEX

Category
Data by NCP operational 

geographic unit
Periodicity 

Administrative

List of NCP operational geographic units Most recent*

Geographic units in geospatial vector 

data (GIS format)
Most recent*

Demography Population Annual

Surveillance

Number of reported cholera cases 

(suspected and tested positive)
Weekly

Number of reported cholera deaths 

(suspected and tested positive)
Weekly

Testing for 

cholera

Number of reported suspected cholera 

cases tested for cholera 

(regardless of the testing method)

Weekly

Number of reported suspected cholera 

cases tested positive for cholera 
Weekly

* If there were any changes in the geometry of the geographic units of the country over the analysis period, refer to the GTFCC

user guide.



INPUT DATA: NAMING CONVENTION

• Template available to importing raw data in 
the tool

• Follow a nomenclature for variable names: 
Why ?

→The column names are automatically 
recognized when imported in the Excel-

based tool 

→Need to use a standardized format

→All indicators and priority index values 
calculated for each NCP operational 

geographic unit



INPUT DATA: TEMPLATE

• Example for the period : 2017-2022

• Each row in a table represents one 
NCP operational geographic unit

Unique 

identifier, 

names of 

first and 

second 

health units
Num. of 

cases

Yearly 

population

Num. of 

deaths

Num. of 

weeks 

with 

suspected 

cases

Num. 

of 

cases 

tested

Num. 

of 

cases 

tested 

positive

Num. of weeks 

over the period

Vulnerability

factors

Num. of 

weeks 

with cases

tested 

positive

Data entry check



PRIORITY INDEX 
SCORING

Assess, and determine how to address, missing data

Score all indicators

Calculate priority index



EPIDEMIOLOGICAL INDICATORS

Epidemiologic indicators calculated over the study period

Incidence Cholera cumulative incidence rate in an NCP operational geographic unit (100,000 pop) 

Mortality Cholera cumulative mortality rate in an NCP operational geographic unit (100,000 pop) 

Persistence
Cholera persistence = number of weeks with at least one reported suspected cholera 

case / total number of week (percentage)

Indicators can be manually calculated or computed using the GTFCC excel based tool



EPIDEMIOLOGIC INDICATORS SCORE

Epidemiologic 

indicators

Score

0 point 1 point 2 points 3 points

Incidence No case >0 and <median ≥median and <80th percentile ≥80th percentile

Mortality No death >0 and <median ≥median and <80th percentile ≥80th percentile

Persistence No case >0 and <median ≥median and <80th percentile ≥80th percentile

Distribution thresholds (median and 80th percentile) calculated out of the NCP operational geographic

units where at least one cholera case was reported over the analysis period



▪ 60 health units 

▪ 10 health units without 

suspected cholera cases

▪ 50 health units with at 

least one suspected case 

reported

▪ ! Median and 80th 

percentile calculated on  

values > 0

Median 4.54215

Percentile 80 15.31534

Health unit Value Rank Score

health_unit_7887 22.5936 50 3
health_unit_4547 22.5161 49 3
health_unit_9542 21.7963 48 3
health_unit_7425 21.7211 47 3
health_unit_7344 20.0222 46 3
health_unit_9382 18.4849 45 3
health_unit_9167 17.3952 44 3
health_unit_9575 17.3385 43 3
health_unit_6237 15.5815 42 3
health_unit_3431 15.3677 41 3
health_unit_1886 15.1059 40 2
health_unit_6798 15.1047 39 2
health_unit_6393 12.9568 38 2
health_unit_7948 11.9327 37 2
health_unit_6986 9.4203 36 2
health_unit_8655 8.3309 35 2
health_unit_9557 8.3228 34 2
health_unit_6767 7.7845 33 2
health_unit_5187 7.6077 32 2
health_unit_8172 7.3846 31 2
health_unit_8942 7.265 30 2
health_unit_4452 6.7512 29 2
health_unit_9975 6.5049 28 2
health_unit_8693 6.1686 27 2
health_unit_1446 4.6123 26 2
health_unit_8848 4.472 25 1
health_unit_6337 4.145 24 1
health_unit_4461 4.1252 23 1
health_unit_4717 3.9528 22 1
health_unit_4235 3.8484 21 1
health_unit_7188 3.7752 20 1
health_unit_1847 3.165 19 1
health_unit_2784 3.1127 18 1
health_unit_2626 0.9774 17 1
health_unit_7268 0.9708 16 1
health_unit_3414 0.9236 15 1
health_unit_2936 0.8847 14 1
health_unit_1983 0.8825 13 1
health_unit_8259 0.3568 12 1
health_unit_9847 0.3566 11 1
health_unit_1896 0.3559 10 1
health_unit_2416 0.3169 9 1
health_unit_3438 0.2789 8 1
health_unit_7222 0.2742 7 1
health_unit_3671 0.2395 6 1
health_unit_5834 0.2076 5 1
health_unit_2341 0.1535 4 1
health_unit_4582 0.15 3 1
health_unit_3199 0.1037 2 1
health_unit_8476 0.0802 1 1
health_unit_1179 0 NA 0
health_unit_2296 0 NA 0
health_unit_2769 0 NA 0
health_unit_4239 0 NA 0
health_unit_4748 0 NA 0
health_unit_5744 0 NA 0
health_unit_6231 0 NA 0
health_unit_6667 0 NA 0
health_unit_6898 0 NA 0
health_unit_8167 0 NA 0

Incidence (100,000 pop/year)

Rank 1-25: observations with incidence below 

median and with at least one case reported

= 1 points

Rank 26-40: observations with impact between 

median at the 80th percentile

= 2 points

Rank 41-50: observations between the 80th 

percentile and the maximum

= 3 points

No cases reported

= 0 point

Exemple

For incidence score 



PRIORITY INDEX 

Priority index = 

incidence score + mortality score + persistence score 

+

cholera test positivity score (if applicable)

The priority index is calculated for each NCP operational geographic unit

Index range [0-12] if the four indicators are selected



Median 4.54215 Median 0.3952 Median 3.0651

Percentile 80 15.31534 Percentile 80 0.6676 Percentile 80 9.80844

Health unit Value Rank Point x Health unit Value Rank Point x Health unit Value Rank Point x

health_unit_7344 20.0222 46 3 health_unit_7344 3.4821 40 3 health_unit_7344 11.1111 44 3 9
health_unit_9575 17.3385 43 3 health_unit_9575 2.9168 39 3 health_unit_9575 7.2797 36 2 8
health_unit_9542 21.7963 48 3 health_unit_9542 0.4238 24 2 health_unit_9542 21.4559 50 3 8
health_unit_6393 12.9568 38 2 health_unit_6393 0.7334 35 3 health_unit_6393 10.3448 42 3 8
health_unit_8172 7.3846 31 2 health_unit_8172 0.6852 33 3 health_unit_8172 12.2605 46 3 8
health_unit_7887 22.5936 50 3 health_unit_7887 0.1198 5 1 health_unit_7887 18.3908 49 3 7
health_unit_4547 22.5161 49 3 health_unit_4547 0.5176 26 2 health_unit_4547 4.2146 29 2 7
health_unit_9167 17.3952 44 3 health_unit_9167 0.4103 23 2 health_unit_9167 4.9808 31 2 7
health_unit_3431 15.3677 41 3 health_unit_3431 0.3981 21 2 health_unit_3431 8.4291 38 2 7
health_unit_7425 21.7211 47 3 health_unit_7425 0.3503 18 1 health_unit_7425 12.6437 48 3 7
health_unit_6986 9.4203 36 2 health_unit_6986 1.2191 38 3 health_unit_6986 8.8123 39 2 7
health_unit_4452 6.7512 29 2 health_unit_4452 0.8573 37 3 health_unit_4452 3.0651 27 2 7
health_unit_9557 8.3228 34 2 health_unit_9557 0.537 27 2 health_unit_9557 9.9617 41 3 7
health_unit_1886 15.1059 40 2 health_unit_1886 0.4083 22 2 health_unit_1886 10.3448 43 3 7
health_unit_9382 18.4849 45 3 health_unit_9382 0.3201 16 1 health_unit_9382 7.2797 37 2 6
health_unit_6767 7.7845 33 2 health_unit_6767 0.7784 36 3 health_unit_6767 2.682 23 1 6
health_unit_7948 11.9327 37 2 health_unit_7948 0.6568 31 2 health_unit_7948 6.1303 35 2 6
health_unit_8693 6.1686 27 2 health_unit_8693 0.5483 28 2 health_unit_8693 3.0651 26 2 6
health_unit_6798 15.1047 39 2 health_unit_6798 0.3923 20 1 health_unit_6798 12.2605 47 3 6
health_unit_8942 7.265 30 2 health_unit_8942 0.1557 6 1 health_unit_8942 12.2605 45 3 6
health_unit_6237 15.5815 42 3 health_unit_6237 0 NA 0 health_unit_6237 3.8314 28 2 5
health_unit_1446 4.6123 26 2 health_unit_1446 0.3548 19 1 health_unit_1446 3.0651 25 2 5
health_unit_9975 6.5049 28 2 health_unit_9975 0.3336 17 1 health_unit_9975 5.364 32 2 5
health_unit_5187 7.6077 32 2 health_unit_5187 0.2564 13 1 health_unit_5187 9.1954 40 2 5
health_unit_8655 8.3309 35 2 health_unit_8655 0.1872 10 1 health_unit_8655 6.1303 34 2 5
health_unit_2784 3.1127 18 1 health_unit_2784 0.7183 34 3 health_unit_2784 1.5326 16 1 5
health_unit_6337 4.145 24 1 health_unit_6337 0.6632 32 2 health_unit_6337 4.9808 30 2 5
health_unit_4235 3.8484 21 1 health_unit_4235 0.4475 25 2 health_unit_4235 5.7471 33 2 5
health_unit_2626 0.9774 17 1 health_unit_2626 0.6516 30 2 health_unit_2626 0.7663 11 1 4
health_unit_4461 4.1252 23 1 health_unit_4461 0.6346 29 2 health_unit_4461 2.682 22 1 4
health_unit_9847 0.3566 11 1 health_unit_9847 0.0396 1 1 health_unit_9847 3.0651 24 2 4
health_unit_1983 0.8825 13 1 health_unit_1983 0.2942 15 1 health_unit_1983 1.1494 12 1 3
health_unit_7188 3.7752 20 1 health_unit_7188 0.2904 14 1 health_unit_7188 2.2989 20 1 3
health_unit_3414 0.9236 15 1 health_unit_3414 0.2309 12 1 health_unit_3414 0.7663 9 1 3
health_unit_7268 0.9708 16 1 health_unit_7268 0.1942 11 1 health_unit_7268 0.7663 10 1 3
health_unit_8259 0.3568 12 1 health_unit_8259 0.1784 9 1 health_unit_8259 0.3831 6 1 3
health_unit_1896 0.3559 10 1 health_unit_1896 0.178 8 1 health_unit_1896 0.3831 5 1 3
health_unit_8848 4.472 25 1 health_unit_8848 0.1132 4 1 health_unit_8848 1.9157 18 1 3
health_unit_2936 0.8847 14 1 health_unit_2936 0.0737 3 1 health_unit_2936 2.682 21 1 3
health_unit_5834 0.2076 5 1 health_unit_5834 0.0415 2 1 health_unit_5834 1.9157 17 1 3
health_unit_3671 0.2395 6 1 health_unit_3671 0.1598 7 1 health_unit_3671 0.3831 4 1 3
health_unit_7222 0.2742 7 1 health_unit_7222 0 NA 0 health_unit_7222 2.2989 19 1 2
health_unit_2416 0.3169 9 1 health_unit_2416 0 NA 0 health_unit_2416 1.5326 15 1 2
health_unit_3438 0.2789 8 1 health_unit_3438 0 NA 0 health_unit_3438 1.5326 14 1 2
health_unit_4717 3.9528 22 1 health_unit_4717 0 NA 0 health_unit_4717 1.1494 13 1 2
health_unit_2341 0.1535 4 1 health_unit_2341 0 NA 0 health_unit_2341 0.7663 8 1 2
health_unit_1847 3.165 19 1 health_unit_1847 0 NA 0 health_unit_1847 0.3831 7 1 2
health_unit_4582 0.15 3 1 health_unit_4582 0 NA 0 health_unit_4582 0.3831 3 1 2
health_unit_3199 0.1037 2 1 health_unit_3199 0 NA 0 health_unit_3199 0.3831 2 1 2
health_unit_8476 0.0802 1 1 health_unit_8476 0 NA 0 health_unit_8476 0.3831 1 1 2
health_unit_1179 0 NA 0 health_unit_1179 0 NA 0 health_unit_1179 0 NA 0 0
health_unit_2296 0 NA 0 health_unit_2296 0 NA 0 health_unit_2296 0 NA 0 0
health_unit_2769 0 NA 0 health_unit_2769 0 NA 0 health_unit_2769 0 NA 0 0
health_unit_4239 0 NA 0 health_unit_4239 0 NA 0 health_unit_4239 0 NA 0 0
health_unit_4748 0 NA 0 health_unit_4748 0 NA 0 health_unit_4748 0 NA 0 0
health_unit_5744 0 NA 0 health_unit_5744 0 NA 0 health_unit_5744 0 NA 0 0
health_unit_6231 0 NA 0 health_unit_6231 0 NA 0 health_unit_6231 0 NA 0 0
health_unit_6667 0 NA 0 health_unit_6667 0 NA 0 health_unit_6667 0 NA 0 0
health_unit_6898 0 NA 0 health_unit_6898 0 NA 0 health_unit_6898 0 NA 0 0
health_unit_8167 0 NA 0 health_unit_8167 0 NA 0 health_unit_8167 0 NA 0 0

Incidence (100,000 pop/year) Persistence (% of weeks with reported cases)Mortality (100,000 pop/year)

Overall score

(sum)
Exemple

Calcul index de 

priorité

Insufficient representativeness 

of weekly testing coverage: 

only three parameters

INDEX

Priority index = 

incidence score + 

mortality score + 

persistence score 



Country 
stakeholders to 
validate a final 
list of priority 
areas

• Validate the data used for calculation

• Agree on a priority index threshold value

• Assess vulnerability factors (optional)

• Final list of PAMIs for intervention planning

Participative workshop with multisectoral stakeholders

Write report to document methods and outcomes of 

PAMIs identification 

Launch of next steps of NCP development 



SUMMARY TABLE IN GTFCC EXCEL-BASED TOOL

Population

Table of key indicators stratified by values of the priority index values

Geographic units Cases Deaths Test

Priority 

index



EXAMPLE: PRIORITY INDEX THRESHOLD VALUE: >= 10

- 20 NCP operational geographic units are included as initial PAMIs

- These geographic units represent:

o 25.3% of the national total population;

o 80.8% of the total cholera cases reported over the analysis period;

o 47.4% of the total cholera deaths reported over the analysis period.



EXCEL-BASED TOOL 
INTRODUCTION

• Tool

• Training materials

• Live demonstration



GTFCC 
EXCEL-BASED 
TOOL

Import data Compute 

priority index

General 

results

Priority 

index table

Vulnerability 

factors
Export results

Spreadsheet 

software 
Microsoft Excel 
and works under 

Windows
operating system 

only (i.e., macOS 
is not supported)



Excel tab where to paste the data (as value) and  prepared according to the template

One row = one geographical unit



Excel tab with automatic calculation of the indicators, scores and priority index values

One row = one NCP operational unit



General results and summary tables



Table of key indicators stratified by values of the priority index



Table of presence/absence of vulnerability factors stratified by values of the priority index



Export results



THREE TRAINING DATASETS

Supporting material: 

▪three training data sets with three different levels of test 
representativeness



DEMO

Main steps

1. Open the tool

2. Open a training dataset

3. Copy and paste the data into the tool

4. Compute derived indicators and priority index values

5. Refresh all tables in the tool

6. Consult results



HANDS-ON SESSION
• Classify PAMIs by yourself 
using the training data sets



DOWNLOAD

▪ https://www.gtfcc.org/resources/

▪ https://tinyurl.com/gtfcc-pamis

or



MANIPULATE

Main steps

• Open the user guide

• Open the Excel tool

• Open one of the training datasets

• Copy and paste the data into the tool

• Compute indicators and priority index 

• Refresh all tables in the tool

• Consult results User guide: detailed description 

of the necessary data and the 

step-by-step use of the tool



LET US HAVE YOUR FEEDBACK

▪Please fill it before lunch 

▪It is very short

▪Survey outcomes will be used this afternoon!

https://tinyurl.com/feedbackpami



THANK YOU FOR YOUR ATTENTION
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